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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMM ISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against Long 
Distance Services, Inc . d/b/a 
Long Distance Services, Inc. 
(U.S . A.) for violation of Rules 
25- 4.118 and 25-24.470, F.A.C ., 
Interexchange Carrier Selection 
and Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity 
Required. 

In re : Application for 
certificate to provide 
interexchange telecommunicatio ns 
service by Long Distance 
Services , Inc . 

DOCKET NO. 970312- TI 

DOCKET NO. 970352 - TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-768-FOF-TI 
ISSUED : June 30 , 1997 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

JULIA L . JOHNSON , Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA 
DIANE K. KIESLI NG 

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT OFFER 
AN D 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Flo rida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herei n concerning 

certification is preliminary in nature and will become f inal unless 
a person whose interests are substantially affected files a 
petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25- 22 . 029 , 
Florida Administrative Code. 
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0 ' 

BACKGROUND 

On October 13, 1992, we granted Long Distance Services , Inc . 
(LOS) Certificate No. 3114 to provide intrastate interexchange 
telecommunications service . In April and June of 1995, our staff 
received returned mail sent to LOS marked, "moved left no address, 
unable to forward , return to sender ." Rule 25-24. 4 80 ( 2) (a ) , 
Florida Administrative Code , requi res an interexchange ca rrier tc 
inform this Commission within 10 days if there is a change in its 
address. 

On August 17 , 1995, we issued Proposed Agency Action Order No . 
PSC-95- 1019-FOF-TI, imposing a fine or canceling LOS's certificate 
for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.4 80 ( 2) (a) , Florida 
Administrative Code . The company failed to respond to the Order . 
On October 19, 1995 , we canceled LOS's certificate. 

In September 1996, our staff spoke with the president of LOS 
concerning unauthorized carrier change (slamming) complaints from 
consumers , and pointed out that LOS was no longer certificated to 
operate in Florida . On March 12 , 1997, our staff again informed 
LOS ' s president that certification was required . He stated that 
even though LOS had moved its offices to Michigan, it had retained 
its Florida telephone number . He did not understand why LOS had 
not been contacted prior to the cancellat ion of its certificate . 
We cannot be sure why our staff ' s efforts to reac h the company by 
telephone were unsuccessful. The company , nevertheless, failed to 
respond to notices in April and June of 1995 . On March 13 , 1997 , 
we opened Docket No . 970312-TI to initiate a show cause proceeding 
for violations of Rules 25-24 . 470 (Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity Required} and 25-4 . 118 ( Interexchange 
Carrier Selection) , Florida Administrative Code . 

LOS filed an application with this Commission on March 20 , 
1997, to offer interexchange telecommunications service as a 
switchless rebiller in Florida . We opened Docket No . 970352 -TI to 
address LOS's application. On April 29 , 1997, our staff received 
a letter from LOS prcposing a resolution to the show cause matter, 
while requesting that its application for certification as an 
interexchange telecommunications provider be approved. 

RESOLUTION OF SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDING 

In the last 19 
processed 12 consumer 

months our 
complaints 

Division 
against 

of 
LOS 

Consume r Af fai rs 
for slamming in 
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violation of Rule 25-4.118 , Florida Administrative Code . In eight 
of the cases , LOS ' s responses were not timely as required by Rule 
25-4 . 043 , Florida Administrat ive Code . During this period of time , 
LOS was not certificated to operate in Flo rida as required by Rule 
25-24 .470, Florida Administrative Code . 

To resolve the show cause proceeding, LOS offered a 
settlement . See Attachment A. The settlement offer is surnn.arized 
as follows: 

1) 

2) 

3) 

LOS would pay $6,000 for alleged violations of 
Rules 25- 4 . 118 , 25 - 24.470 , 25-4 . 043 and 25 -
24.480 , Florida Administrative Code . 

LOS stopped marketing t o Florida residential 
customers on January 16 , 1997 , and will not 
market in Florida again without independent 
thi rd party verification of at least 10% of 
the letters of authority (LOAs) and the 
mailing of information packages with prepaid 
postcards to a ll sales evidenced by an LOA . 
No sweepstakes type marketing will be used . 

The Commission would grant the company a 
certificate to pro v i de intrastate 
interexchange telecommunications service . 

The 
address . 
telephone 
f o rwarded 
offered a 

company failed to inform this Commission of its change of 
We have, however, determined that the company ' s Flor ' ja 
numbe r is in service and calls to the number are 
automatically to the Michigan offices . The company 

payment in the amount of $1,000 to resolve this matter . 

LOS also offered a payment in t he amount of $5 , 000 to resolve 
the several matters of slamming , not responding timely to staff 
inquiries, and operating without certification . In the settlement 
offer , LOS has commit ted t o e mployi ng independent third party 
veri fication of at least 10 percent of the LOAs received i rom 
Florida residen~ial customers . We note that third party 
verification is not required under our r ules where a company has an 
LOA . LOS also affirmed that it will not market its 
telecommunicat i ons service through any s weepstakes program . 

Upon 
offer is 

consideration, we find that 
fai r and reasonable . It 

the company ' s se t tlement 
adequately addresses our 
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concerns. Accordingly , we find it appr opriate to approve the 
offer . Upon r eceipt by this Corrunission , the $6 , 000 shall be 
forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State 
General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364 . 285 , Florida Statutes . 

CERTIFICATE 

Section 364.337(3) , Florida Statutes , provides that : 

The corrunission shall grant a certificate of 
authority to provide intrastate interexchange 
telecommunications service upon a showing that 
the applicant has sufficient technical , 
financial, and managerial capability to 
provide such service in the geographic area to 
be served . 

LOS filed an application with this Commission on Marc h 2 0 , 
1997 , to offer telecommunications service as a switchless rebiller 
in Florida . The information contained therein shows that the 
company managers have suff~cient managerial capability in the 
provision of telecommunications service . The company will rely on 
network operation and management by its underlying carrier . LOS ' s 
financial capability is also shown to be adequate . 

Mindful that we canceled LOS ' s certificate in 1995, we find it 
appropriate, nevertheless , to grant LOS Certificate No . 4877 , 
authorizing it to provide interexchange telecommun i cations servicP . 

If this Order becomes final and effective , it will serve as 
LOS ' s certificate . It should, therefore , be retained by LOS as 
proo f of certification . 

Interexchange carriers ( IXCs) are subject to Chapter 25- 24 , 
Florida Administ r ative Code , Part X, Rules Governing Telepho ne 
Service Provided by Interexchange Telephone Companies . 
Interexchange carriers are al so required to comply wi th e ll 
applicable provisions of Chapter 364 , Florida Statutes, and Chapter 
25-4, Florida Administrat ive Code . Furt her , in accordance with 
Order No. 16804, issued November 4, 1986 , IXCs may not construct 
facilities to bypass a local exchange company without the prior 
approval of this Commission . 
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Based on the foregoing , it is, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
settlement proposed by Long Distance Services , Inc ., in resolution 
of this show cause proceeding, which is attached to this Order as 
Attachment A and is incorporated herein by reference , is hereby 
approved. It is further 

ORDERED that Long Distance Services, Inc ., is granted a 
certificate to provide interexchange telecommunications service , 
subject to the terms and conditions stated in the body of this 
Order. It is further 

ORDERED that this Order will serve as Long Distance Services , 
Inc. 's certificate and should, therefore, be retained as proof of 
certification . It is further 

ORDERED that the provision of this Order approving Long 
Distance Services, Inc.'s application for a certificate to provide 
intrastate interexchange telecommunications services , is issued as 
proposed agency action, and sh3ll become final and effective unless 
an appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 25- 22 . 036 , 
Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director , Division 
of Records and Reporting , 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard , Tallahassee , 
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth 
in the "Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review" attached 
hereto . It is further 

ORDERED that in the event this Order bec omes final, thi 
Docket shall be closed . 
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By ORDER of the Flo rida Public Service Commission , this 30th 
day of~' 1997. 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

CJP/KMP 

NOTl~E OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 .569 (1) , Florida Stc. tutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission o rders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 12 0 . 68 , Florida Statutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This not ice 
should not be construed t o mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a 
mediation is conducted, it does not 
interested person's right to a hearing . 

case- by- case basis . If 
affect a substantially 

The action proposed herein g ran:.:.ing certification is 
preliminary in nature and will not become effective or final , 
except as provided by Rule 25-22 . 029 , Florida Administrative Code . 
Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the action 
proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, 
as provided by Rule 25-22.029( 4 ) , Florida Administrative Cod e , in 
the form provid~d by Rule 25-22 . 036(7) (a) and (f) , Florida 
Administrative Code . This pe t ition must be received by the 
Director , Division of Records and Reporting , 2540 Shumard Oak 
Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 0850 , by the close of 
business on July 21 , 1997 . 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-768-FOF-TI 
DOCKETS NOS. 970312- TI , 970352-TI 
PAGE 7 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by 
Rule 25-22 . 029(6) , Florida Administrat ive Code . 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If this order becomes final and effective on the date 
described above, any party substantially affected may request 
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court 
of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a 
notice of appeal with the Director , Division of Records and 
Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing 
fee with the approtJ.:iate court . This filing must be completed 
within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this order , 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 900( a) , 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procejure . 
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A TI A'GHMENT A 
DOCKET NOS 970312·TI & 970352-TI 

MAY 29, 1997 

B olfaOLDut, B..t.•n:n, GoJUC'"BEil' ar CosEK, P.L.L .c . 

....... ........... . ., •..•.... , .. 

.. ,., .. I ...... , •• 

•w••• I. C•••• ....... ~ .............. 

Ma Nancy PNin 
Florida P~o~blie S 
Divition of Co 
%S40 Shl.lmard 0 Blvd 
Talla}<.usec., Flori a 32399 

. ... , ....•... "'····· ·····"···· ....... . •••o••cor• • •o eo~o~•••~o•• " ................... . 
••0' Wle• ..... LA&I ...... aw•tl ••• 

Taoy, M•c:•u••• -. 

April29, 1997 

U Lona Oir..an e Services.. lne 

·· ~······ C•••) •••·•·•o 
f'6f"···· ~~-· 

<•·•) ... ,~·· 

Tllia 1111 ia trazumitted to you 111d your ot!i~• u a countcr-oe'"cr to reK>1ve a ditplltod 

claim. AA t~o~e.h, D ·th~ Ulc fact oflhe lener nor ita c:omenta art contemplated to be~ before 
any tribunal Ill ~ en~ of atly admission, or I waiver or I dimil\i ' hment of atiY dc.ferue, riJht or 
claim th&J Loaa ·s:ance Services, lne, fl.DST}. or ita o!!icen, dir~on or employees, rM)" have 
under cilhcr JWt r {eden! &aw. 

Under fed rat evident:ary rule, Florida r.identiary rule and Michiaan evidentill')' rule, 
l.DSI proposes a et\lcmcnt offer tow pcndina applications to Jhow c:.ause , f970-l 12-n and 
970.3Sl• Tl, .nd y Other airn~1ar claitru ari&ina Ollt of U\t S&mC faCU and circumstances 

COMtctcd to tho applit&tions.. ineludina but DOt limited to, claimt involvina or implicarin& FLA 
25 2-4.410, fLA 25·24.470, F1.A 25-4 0-43, and Fl.A. 25-4.111, that LDSJ tender by check 

the totll unoW11 f.U thousand (S6,000 00) 6oltara, with one thousand ($1,000 00) cSoDan bcin; 
applied l.O ruotv pa., iu.Jtt relat.ina \0 1M claimed violation ofFLA 25-2-4 -410, and ! ve 
thousand ($5,000 00) donan relatin& to l1lt othc:r clai.rnod violl!iona 1n c:onsiduation of this, the 
florida Mlic Se ·u Commiuion IJIID aranta ~cl!t to pro~dt inte:exchanae aerW:e l.O 

LDSl by the ~bl c S«Me. Comlniuloll mc.tWla hmc 10, 199'7: 

M f\.t.nh coniicSemion, U>st repTNetrU th.ar II u t&Jcina and will t&lte remodiaJ uw! 

rea'<>n&blc mcuu ''to preva.nt ~wrc claima &om bclna bre>Y&}II •&aiM it in Florida, incJudUJa 
the foDowlnJ: 

I) 1anuuy 16. 1997, LDSI c.euecf aJ1 nwiletin& to florida ruicSentiaJ ~ 
a11 1lliJI DOt beJin atiY awkdin& Mthout: 

I) ln4~em third patty "erifle.t.ion ofa minimwn often (10"-") pcroent of 
lcuwa ~ tut.horil)' [LOAJ] transmi.rtted to LDSI by florida recidenti.&J 
COnJW2)WI; 

-g-
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-· - · ·~ 

.· 

ATIACHMENT A 
DOCKET NOS 970312·1"(& 970352-TI 

~y 29.1997 

il) trvlsrnin&l to aJ1 Florid.t ~IIWIM:t'l who indicate by 'Nrincn LOA a pc" 
wd ~n!rmin& that Lt>St hu r~ved b<>tiliwion by Ola.t ~osuroer th&t 
ht or she ...,.w., 10 V&Nfcr hi• 01 her Jona diat&nU ...we., aDd provid&.aa 
cadi ~n.~u.mw a 11'\inimwn o((OW'tocn (14) day1 to SD out a preprinted 
prepaid pc" c:&rd eanuli!la Ole proJpcctive ~ Jfer (M\ic.h will DOt occur 
\IDtil a lnini.tnum oft-..en!)'~ (ll) day• &om the ac:cua1 D'll.l1inJ ohhc 
propoted iMtoductiOfl pacltqe), 

W c hope ·a propcMd Mnl r:nent offer brill¥' 5nal do~W"t 10 \bi.l mancr l would 
apprcc:ia:c it if yo would kwp mt appnNd oftlle Ntw ofthia ruolllti011 

AJ al~~o"ly should you havt any qv.s:.ioN 01 ~ncema ~ardinJ \hiJ or arry other matter. 
plusc do not hes &tc to ~ntaC1 me I look fo!'WIId to Jpe&lcina with )'01.1 aoon 

PmicS.It 
~ SCNita. Joe. 

- q-
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